

14-2985-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

In the Matter of a Warrant to Search a certain E-mail account
controlled and maintained by Microsoft Corporation,

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Appellant,

– v. –

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ANTHONY J. COLANGELO,
INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLAR,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

STEVEN A. ENGEL
DECHERT LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 698-3500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER VIOLATES THE PRESUMPTION THAT CONGRESS DOES NOT INTEND TO VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW UNLESS IT DOES SO EXPLICITLY	6
A. Charming Betsy Requires Courts To Interpret Ambiguous Statutes To Avoid Conflicts With International Law	7
B. Customary International Law Bars One Nation From Conducting Law Enforcement Operations In The Territory Of Another, Without The Host Nation’s Consent.....	9
1. The Principles of Sovereign Equality and Non-Intervention Are Well-Established Under Customary International Law	10
2. These Principles Preclude One State From Exercising Law Enforcement Jurisdiction In the Territory Of Another State.....	15
3. The District Court Construed ECPA in a Manner That Would Violate International Law	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE ECPA VIOLATES THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXTRATERRITORIALITY	22
III. EXISTING TREATIES PROVIDE A METHOD FOR THE GOVERNMENT TO OBTAIN THE DATA THAT IS CONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884).....	29
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	22, 24
<i>FTC v. Compagnie de Saint-Gobain-Pont-A-Mousson</i> , 636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	10, 11, 17, 18
<i>Fujitsu Ltd. v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	22, 25
<i>Marc Rich & Co. v. United States</i> , 707 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	22
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	1
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. 1 (1801).....	7
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	10
<i>United States v. Blanco</i> , 861 F.2d 773 (2d Cir. 1988)	11

<i>United States v. Bank of Nova Scotia</i> , 740 F.2d 817 (11th Cir. 1984)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Gatlin</i> , 216 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>United States v. Odeh</i> , 552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008)	3, 15
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989).....	29
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 750 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Weinberger v Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	8

FOREIGN CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Uganda)</i> , 2005 I.C.J. 168 (Dec. 19)	14
<i>Corfu Channel (U.K. v. Alb.)</i> , 1949 I.C.J. 4 (Int’l Ct. of Justice Apr. 9, 1949).....	16
<i>Island of Palmas Case (Neth. v. U.S.)</i> , 2 U.N. Rep. Intl. Arb. Awards 829 (Perm. Ct. Arb. 1928).....	14
<i>R. v. Hape</i> , [2007] 2 S.C.R. 292 (Can.)	12, 16
<i>S.S. Lotus (Fr. v. Turk.)</i> , 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 10 (Sept. 7).....	14

STATUTES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Agreement on Mutual Legal Assistance, U.S.-EU,</i> T.I.A.S. No. 10-201.1 (Jun. 25, 2003).....	27, 28
Antonio Cassese, <i>INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (2005).....	11
<i>Charter of the Organization of American States,</i> 2.2 U.S.T. 2394 (Jun. 15, 1951).....	13, 14
<i>Declaration on Principles of International Law Concerning Friendly Relations and Cooperation among States in Accordance with the Charter of the United Nations, G.A. Res. 25/2625, U.N. Doc. A/RES/25/2625 (Oct. 24, 1970)</i>	13
<i>Final Act of the Conference on Security and Cooperation in Europe,</i> 14 I.L.M. 1292 (Aug. 1, 1975)	13
Luzius Wildhaber, <i>Sovereignty And International Law, In The Structure And Process Of International Law: Essays In Legal Philosophy, Doctrine And Theory</i> (1983).....	10
Maziar Jamnejad & Michael Wood, <i>The Principle of Non-Intervention</i> 22 Leiden J. Int'l L., 346 (2009).....	12, 16-17, 24
Montevideo Convention on the Rights and Duties of States, 159 L.N.T.S. 199 (Jun. 29, 1934)	14
Patricia L. Bellia, <i>Chasing Bits Across Borders,</i> 2001 U. Chi. Legal F. 35 (2001).....	15, 18, 19, 25
Ralph G. Steinhardt, <i>The Role of International Law as a Canon of Domestic Statutory Construction,</i> 43 Vand. L. Rev. 1103 (1990)	9
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	3, 8, 10, 11, 15, 16, 19, 20, 29
<i>United Nations Convention Against Transnational Organized Crime,</i> 2225 U.N.T.S. 209 (Nov. 3, 2005)	12, 13
<i>Treaty on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, U.S.-Ireland,</i> T.I.A.S. No. 13137 (Jan. 18, 2001).....	27, 28
